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Election Timetable as at 05 May 2025 [Regulations annotated with ‘E’ are from the Student Guild (Election
and Referenda) Regulations 2018]:

Step
No.

Action Date (in 2025) Regulation

1. Managing Director to consult Guild
President re proposed Timetable

By Friday 16 May E15(3)

2. Managing Director to write to Vice
Chancellor or WAEC to appoint
returning officer

By Friday 23 May E4 & E15(1)

3. Election Timetable approved by
Returning Officer

5pm Friday 4 July E15(2)

4. Close of Initial Roll 10am Monday 4 August E16(1) &
E35(1)(a)

5. Notice inviting Nominations 5pm Wednesday 6 August E19(1) & E19(2)
6. Postal voting applications available 5pm Wednesday 6 August E19(3)
7. Delivery of Initial Roll of Guild

Members to Returning Officer
5pm Friday 8 August E16(1) & E35(2)

8. Opening of Nominations & Notification
to National Union of Students (NUS)

10am Monday 11 August E16(2)(b) and
NUS By-Law
B.3

9. Close of Final Roll Midnight of Friday 15 August (close of
census)

E12(1), E16(5)
& E35(1)(b)

10. Close of Nominations and Group
Registrations

12 noon Thursday 28 August E16(2) & E16(3)

11. Ballot Draw 2pm Thursday 28 August E16(4)
12. Deadline to add candidates to a Group

or for candidates to withdraw from a
Group

12 noon Thursday 4 September E16(2) & E16(3)

13. Delivery of Final Roll of Electors to
Returning Officer

By 10am Monday 8 September E16(5) & E35(3)

14. Commencement of Campaigning 12.01am Monday 8 September E40(3)
15. Deadline for Postal Vote Applications Before Noon Tuesday 9 September E13(3)
16. Deadline for sending Postal Vote

election materials
5pm Tuesday 9 September E13(8)

17. Applications for Printed Election
Material Approval

Applications after 5pm Wednesday 10
September may not be able to be
assessed before polling commences

18. Opening of Polls 10am Monday 15 September E16(6)
19. Close of Polls and acceptance of

Postal Votes
4pm Thursday 18 September E16(6) & E13(9)

20. Counting Following close of poll on Thursday 18
September until 8pm

21. Counting 10am Friday 19 September until
finished

22. Declaration of Poll & Report to NUS By 4pm Thursday 2 October E16(7) & NUS
By-Law B6

23. Report to Guild Council Due By 8am Friday 12 November

Polling will take place at Club HQ and Curtin South (near Mallokup Café) from times as outlined below: (as
per E34(5)).*

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
Clubs Hub 10am – 4pm 8am – 4pm 10am – 6pm 10am – 4pm
Curtin South (near Mallokup Café) 10am – 4pm 10am – 4pm 10am – 4pm 10am – 4pm

*Location is subject to approval from Curtin University.


